continuously assessing the possible impact of the application of above standards and interpretations on
the Group’s financial position and financial performance and will disclose the relevant impact when the
assessment is completed.

 4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Regulations
Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and IFRSs as endorsed and issued
into effect by the FSC.

b. The reason and effects of the restatement

The Group is required to purchase certain high-cost semi-finished products designated by specific
customers and recognizes the semi-finished products as temporary debits before assembling. The Group
should then recognize these temporary debits along with trade payables on a net basis in accordance
with IFRS 15. Therefore, the Group restated the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2022.

The effects of assets, liabilities and equity on December 31, 2022 are as follows:

161

Amount before

Restatement
Effects of

Restatement
Amount after
Restatement

Assets

Current assets   $ 1,615,504   $ (146,298)   $ 1,469,206
Non-current assets   2,108,185   -   2,108,185

Total assets   $ 3,723,689   $ (146,298)   $ 3,577,391

Liabilities

Current liabilities   $ 1,317,770   $ (146,298)   $ 1,171,472
Non-current liabilities   321,850   -   321,850

Total liabilities   $ 1,639,620   $ (146,298)   $ 1,493,322

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company   $ 2,062,061   $ -   $ 2,062,061

Non-controlling interests   22,008   -   22,008

Total equity   $ 2,084,069   $ -   $ 2,084,069

c. Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for
financial instruments which are measured at fair value and net defined benefit liabilities which are
measured at the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of plan assets.

The fair value measurements, which are grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the